Resolved, That the report of the Committee on Armories for Manhattan and The 

Bronx, of date September 29, 1904, on heating and lighting the Seventh Regiment 
Armory Building by an independent heating and lighting plant, be accepted and adopted; 
that the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) be and is hereby appropriated for 
the installation of a plant for supplying electricity in said armory building, including 
architects' fees, on the general plans prepared by Messrs. Clinton & Russell, architects, 
and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur in the same

[...]

Ayes—The Mayor, the President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 

the President of the Board of Aldermen, Brigadier-General James McLeer and Brig-
adier-General George Moore Smith. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to the Fleischmann Realty 
and Construction Company the sum of thirty-three thousand one hundred and fifty 
dollars ($33,150), as per accompanying voucher, on account of their contract for the 
erection and completion of the Seventy-first Regiment Armory Building, on Fourth 
avenue and Thirty-fourth street, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted by the following vote :

[...]

Referred to the Committee on Armories for Manhattan and The Bronx. 
The Secretary reported the tabulation of bids received at the opening of this meet-

ing, and stated that the bids of Thomas J. Buckley were the lowest received and were 
in form, that for the work described as No. 1 being three thousand six hundred dol-
lars ($3,600), and that for No. 2 being ten thousand five hundred dollars ($10,500). 

The Mayor offered the following resolutions: 
Resolved. That the bid of Thomas J. Buckley, No. 408 Tenth avenue, in the Bor-

ough of Manhattan, for alterations and repairs to Squadron "A" Armory, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, Item No. i, amounting to the sum of three thousand six hundred 
dollars ($3,600), be accepted as being the lowest bid for said work; that the same 
be submitted to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for their concurrence, and 
to the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when so approved the 
Chairman of this Board be authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the Board;

[...]

ough of Manhattan, for alterations and repairs to the Eighth, Twelfth, Twenty-second 
Regiment and Squadron "A," in Manhattan; Fourteenth and Twenty-third Regiments 
in Brooklyn, and the Seventeenth Separate Company in Queens, amounting to the 
sum of ten thousand five hundred dollars ($10,500), be accepted, as being the lowest 
bid for said work; that the same be submitted to the Commissioners of the Sinkinft 
Fund for their concurrence, and to the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties 
thereon, and when so approved the Chairman of this Board be authorized to execute